1992 WISECO/YAMAHA/YOKOHAMA
NATIONAL CROSS COUNTRY SERIES

Blackwater 100 - Davis, WV
Round 8 - June 20 & 21, 1992

> Top 20 Overall Bikes - 20

1 4 HON Scott Summers 7
2 4 KTM Jeff Russell 3
3 4 HON Joel Andrews 6
4 4 KAW Doug Blackwell 14
5 4 SUZ Jan Hrehor 2
6 4 XKAW Larry Roeseler ]
7 4 HUS Fred Hoess 134
8 4 HON Mike Cornett 60
9 4 KAW Jeff Fredette 174

10 4 YAM Tom Harris 94

11 4 KAW Jeff Lauth 40

12 4 SUZ Mark Hyde 125

13 4 KAW Robert Tominello 68

14 4 KAW Chad Froman 73

15 4 HON Jared Green 58

16 4 KAW Craig Jones 37

17 4 HON Chris Crispin 18

18 4 YAM John Vincent 31

19 4 KTM Matt Spigelmyer 89

20 4 HUS Kelly Getz 137

‘> Pro - 16 ~ - .,

OV 4 HON Scott Summers 7
1 4 KTM Jeff Russell 3
2 4 HON:Joel Andrevs 6
3 4 KAW Doug Blackwell 14
4 4 8UZ Jan Hrehor 2
5 4 KAW Larry Roeseler 9
6 4 HON Chris Crispin i8
7 4 ATK Chris Caplinger 16
8 3 KAW Dave Gunn 17
9 2 YAM Steve Levian 8

10 1 HON Thomas Norton 12

11 1 KTM Johnny Robbins 15

12 1 KAW Terry Cunningham 10

13 1 ATK Frank Keegan 1

14 1 KAW Duane Conner 5

15 1 HUS Barvey Whitaker 4

> Open A - 22
1 4 YAM Tommy Harris 94
2 4 YAM John Vincent 31
3 4 KTM Matt Spigelmyer 89
4 4 KTM Randy Mansberger 44
5 4 ATK Ronald Palermo 82
6 3 ATK David Dudash 45
7 3 ATK Richard Moyer 78
8 3 HON Carl Ennis 69
9 3 KTM Michael McHale 84

10 3 KTM Jimmie Hess 162

11 3 YAM Bob Marino 147

12 3 KTM Greg Holden 95

13 3 ATK Tony Zielinski 116

14 3 HUS Charles Rogerson 105

15 3 ATK William Bairo 138

16 3 XTM Craig Goemmer 77

17 2 KTM Rod Bush 99

18 2 KTM Martin Sprecher 66

19 1 YAM Scott Ely 103

20 1 KTM Billy Williams 144

21 1 KTM Andy Kendle 146

DNF KAW Richard Gutish 62

> 250 A - 17
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HON Mike Cornet 60
KAW Craig Jones 37.
HUS Kelly Getz 137
HON David Carlson 101
HON Robert Speront 114
HUS Dennis Tripp 39
8UZ Duane Sprouse 96
8SUZ Jason Moody 155
SUZ P J Peculis 100

YAM Brian Keegan 50
KTM Brian Tucker
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4:15:32
4:23:07
4:24:12
4:28:25
4:30:44
4:35:59
4:37:29
4:38:04
4:45:00
4:49:05
4:50:28
4:51:07
4:53:29
4:53:56
4:55:11
4:57:55
4:59:02
4:59:30
5:00:28
5:00:29

4:15
4:23
4:24
4:28
4:30
4:35
4:59
5:11
4:15
3:09
1:=53
1:55
1:57
1:59
1:59
2:17

4:49
4:59
5:00
5:15
5isi21
4:11
4:13
4:19
4:22
4:33
4:40
4:49
4:51
5:07
5:09
5:12
3:44
5:12
2:10
2:17
2:34

4:38
4:57
5:00

4:21
4:21
4:23
4:35
4:40
4:49
4:54

12 2 KAW Gene Onail
13 2 HON Beb Davidson
14 2 YAM Mark Messa
15 1 YAM Eric Davis
16 1 YAM Tim Kilker
17 1 8UZ Wade Johnston
> 200 A - 13
1 4 KAW Jeff Fredette
2 4 KAW Jeff Lauth
3 4 KAW Robert Tominello
4 4 KAW Chad Froman
5 3 YAM Josh Lojak
6 3 KAW Kevin Brandon
7 3 8UZ Curtis Bardonner
8 3 KAW Doug Miller
9 3 KAW Keith McIntyre
10 3 HON Chris Belles
11 2 YAM Brian Weiland
12 2 KAW Chris McDonald
13 1 YAM Robert Benneftt
> 4 8troke A - 11
1 4 HUS Fred Hoess
2 4 8SUZ Mark Hyde
3 4 HON Jared Green
4 3 HON David Black
8 3 8SUZ Rod Carrier
6 3 HON John Thompson
7 3 HON Rick Parsons
8 3 HON Tracy Warrington
9 2 HON Gallie Ward
10 1 HON James Strong
11 1 SUZ Jeff solinger
> Vet (30+) A - 18
1 4 YAM Richard Kresic
2 3 YAM Tim Shephard
3 3 YAM Darryl Kuenzer
4 3 YAM Mike McCarren
5 3 HUS James Smith
6 3 YAM Scott Snyder
7 3 KTM Roger Billharz
8 3 KAW Phil Herbert
9 3 HON Eric Knuth
10 2 KTM Mike Lagomarsino
11 2 YAM Michael Holbert
12 2 XKAW Jeff Murgel
13 2 KAW Arthur Buttlar
14 1 HUS Karl Grove
15 1 KTM Wayne Rochkind
16 1 XKTM William Lord
17 1 YAM Jeff Mullendore
DNF HON Phil Lemere
> 8enior (40+) - 29
1 3 YAM Terry Mealer
2 3 8UZ Ron Bohn
3 3 KTM Butch Rose
4 3 HUS Denis Laliberte
5 3 HON Donald Zinz
6 3 SUZ Steve Zdybicki
7 3 YAM Larry Bollinger
8 3 YAM Regis Ferrere
9 3 KAW Suswmu Ishii
10 3 XTM Bill Durivage
11 2 KAW Alan Brutto
12 2 YAM Shelby Murray
13 2 YAM Ronald Groves
14 2 HON William Jackson
15 2 KAW Jerry Goode
16 2 KTM Ron Testa
17 2 YAM John Millett
18 2 YAM Richard Scott
19 2 HON George Record
20 1 SUZ Ron Hackett
21 1 YAM Joseph Hull
22 1 KTM Carl Watson
23 1 KTM Tom Sullivan
24 1 XKTM John Thomas
25 1 KTM Thomas OBrien
26 1 KTM Dennis Nicholas
DNF HUS Glenn Adams
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1587
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2:55
3:09
4:24
2:09
2:23
3:22

4:45
4:50
4:53
4:53
3:59
4:13
4:15
4:25
4:38
6:12
3:22
3:38
2:01

4:37
4:51
4:55
4:17
4:28
4:28
4:37
4:45
3:59
2:14
3:50

5:01
4:16
4:31
4:41
4:55
4:58
5:22
5:43
5:51
3:18
3:19
3:54
4:25
2:26
2:27
2:57
4:14

4:41
4:49
4:50
4:52
5:00
B:22
5:25
5:27
5:46
6:13
3:16
4:02
4:10
4:23
4:24
4:25
4:38
4:49
5:56
2:18
2:28
2:31
2:44
2:44
3:28
3:34



DNF YAM Joe Sheffield
DNF KAW Mahlon Shirk
> Senior (45+) - 14
1 3 YAM Joe Lojak
2 3 KTM John Gallagher
3 3 8UZ Phil Andrews
4 3 YAM Frank Erbe
5 3 KTM Daniel Morgan
6 3 HON Van Losh
7 2 HUS Richard Pettit
8 2 HON Richard Lovgren
9 2 HON Terry Flynn
10 2 KAW R Schultz
11 2 KTM Jimmy Walter
DNF HON John Hunt
DNF HUS Phil Sheffield
DNF KAW Larry Watkins

> Super Senior (50+)
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DNF

YAM
suUz
ATK
KTM
HON
suz
KTM
KAW
YAM
YAM

YAM

KTM.

KAW

HON

- 10
Harry Greenlee
Richard Karr
Robert Caplinger
Dennis Zinz
Donald Thrasher
William Yontz
Ronald Zinz
William Wahl
daniel Davis
Richard Uchic

ers (55+) - 6

Don Harless
Earnest Huffman
Vince Vredenburg
Bill Hartsell
William Davis
Larue Hart

33

Allen Nelson
Shawn Brell
Robin Miller
Sam Dyke
Richard Lukaesko
John Sherry

Eric Houck

Jeff Berger

Ron Burnfield
Mark Sherwood
Elmar Kruza
James Stoddard
Tim Cruea

Dan Raber

John Mayer

Tim Saville
Lawrence Huffman
Robert Young
John Ketterman
Ed Henderson
Ron Lambert

Guy Franko
Russell Weist
Mike McLaughlin
Chris Cadle

Gary Bilyeu

Mike Campbell
Johnny Bomberger
Kirk Dendy

Rick Mace
Charles Burkhart
Bill Aaroce

Dale McCurdy

> 250 B - 51
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Walter Bell
Gerald Madore
Scott Harper
Mike Damratoski
Shawn Busch

Mark Pahanish
Mike Wood
Michael Snyder
Pete Antinarelli

238
286
374
377
281
332
265
346
297
391
223
345
421
187
235
357
326
387
199
272
219
191
368
267
412
320

375
214
233
382
295
202
226
285
269

4:25
4:26
4:31
5:21
5:36
5B
3125
3:30
3:45
5:07
6:15

4:25
4:57
4:15
5:40
4:22
5:34
3:30
3:57
4:11
4:20

4:13
4:47
5:24
3:33
3:47
4:01

4:19
4:21
4:24
4:24
4:27
4:36
4:40
4:42
4:53
4:57
5:00
5:00
5:01
5:03
5:09
5:10
5:20
5:25
5:32
5:41
5:56
6:12
3:44
3:57
4:20
4:26
4:49
2:31
2:37
2:44
2:55
3:14

5:15

5:21

4:24
4:24
4:29
4:32
4:34
4:34
4:42
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suz
:1674
KTM
HON

YAM
YAM
YAM
HON
HON

YAM

88Uz
sSuz

KAW

YAM

James Teagarden
Kraig George
Richard Burbick
Kerry Comer
William Riodan
Joe Hamor

Jody Main
Daniel Palermo
James Sterns
Paul Lambert
Mitche Griffiths
John Hoyer

John Ross

Ken Law

Trent Bartolotti
Mike Piper
Brian Haney
Terry Laible
Bruce Hartley
Larry Legeza
Cullen Underwood
Patrick Hanshew
Jason Loretta
Aaron Marsh
Rich Davis

Art Randolph
Thomas Asher
John Fleming
John Grimm
Scott Phillips
David Erickson
Barry Gantt
George Stefek
Joe Warwick
Gail Taylor
Hidenori Hanawa
Roy Kygar

Mike Anderson
Clint Bardonner
Matt Dietrich
Steve Proudfoot
Vincent Sallo

> 200 B - 45
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KAW
YAM
KAW
KAW
HON
HON
KAW
YAM
KAW
YAM
KAW
YAM
suz
KAW
suz

Rob Thompson
Anthony Glasso
Mike Mullennex
William Reger
Pete Redel
Rodney Judson
Robin Spacht
Kelvin Hull
Martin Daubert
Tim Aretz

Rick Wiles
Craig Shenigo
Anthony Lambert
Doug Weist
Bryan Muscavitch
Scott Garder
Frank Rogachesky
Kerry Riddle
Joe Phillips
Chuck Woodford
Daryl Gaitan
Craig Vollkommer
Tommy Tomlinson
Brian Boyer
Corey Greeneltch
Chris Shaffer
James Rolland
Steve Zielinski
Daniel Murray
Dave Green
Brian Channell
Todd Atkins
Robert Aldakimov
John Pensis
James Ryan
Randy Gravett

338
242
190
337
288
410
245
218
278
426
291
381
308
408
396
294
359
372
303
306
434
252

376
351
360
213
419
270
407
259
195
188
310
388
315
290
201
292
418
229
182

283
210
241
305

PA

274 KY

311
329
224
354

341
366
382
362
279
424
325
293
263
343
301
208
372
222
312
307
317
323
352
380
277
409
216
413
206
395
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4:48
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4:51
4:54
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4:57
5:05
5:10
5:23
5230
5531
5:38
5:42
5:49
6:15
4:15
4:20
4:24
4:36
4:38
4:40
4:42
4:43
4:44
5:05
5:09
5:8%8
2:15
2:25
2:35
2:54
2:57
3:01
4:06
4:16
5:24
5:42

4:18
4:24
4:26
427
4:28
4:28
4:30
4:31
4:33
4:38
4:39
4:41
4:42
4:48
4:48
4:51
4:53
4:53
4:54
4:54
4:57
5:03
5:11
5:14
516
5:32
5532
6:25
3=139
4:17
4:22
4:29
4:41
4:44
4:53
5:01



DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
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HON
suz
HUS
YAM
HON
HON
HUS
HON
suUz
HON
HON
suz

suUzZ

HON
YAM
HON
HON

suz
ATK
YAM
YAM
suz
YAM
HON

sUz
KTM
KAW

et (30+) B - 48

Robert Stein 402
Chad Esposito 302
Brad Reger 254
Richard Shaffer 328
Kirk Babines 425
Charles Hager 243
John Lipscomb 416
David Stephens 249
James Vitek 349
B - 39
Rick Tong 203
Ted Haddix 262
Charles Huegel 239
Ryan Barnett 383
Perry Peters 319
Davi Satterfield 248
David Winnans 185
Warren Depree 247
Tony Gilbert 411
Ivan Thompson 370
Tim Taylor 335
Keith Kirby «340
Mike Mcmanus 417
James Gourash 339
Kevin Malone 260
Thomas Russ 358
Chuck Rebholz 398
Brent Schuster 273
Stan Perkins 217
Shawn Donahue 378
Reginald Boner 353
Richard Shomo 236
Jared Roth 397
382
Chase Furnas 215
Mark Martin 231
Lightnin Weppler 220
Mark Niggemyer 227
Benny Means 221
Dennis Espinosa 271
Tom Couser 350
James Stoneking 414
Joe Brooks 321
Mark Bailey 401
Charles Ford 429
Ian Jackson 422
Matt McBreen 365
Scott Pletcher 356
Darrel Stevenson 361
James Stahler 225
Marty Strouse 228
Sam Forrester 244
Wes Ault 186
Randy Hale 287
Adam Cadle 385
Tim Tolleson 198
Donald Bigley 232
Christopher Self 282
Jay Kinder 211
John Strange 379
John Bradley 234
Tom McNamara 230
Randy Fink 261
Jeff Lane 284
Harold Nicholson 324
Jim Qualk 257
Paul Leoni 420
Bob Hudnail 393
David Scottow 209
Robert Eastman 299
Brad Kokowski 405
John Langston 240
Michael Hart 300
William Tamplin 334
John Petrilla 316
Richard Edmonds 304
Richard Williams 404
Greg Koontz 327

OH

OH
PA

PA
PA

PA
PA
PA

IN
PA

PA
PA
PA

OH

VA
PA
sC

PA
SC
NC

4:30
4:33

5:08
5:09
5:10
5:11
5213
5:19
5:39
5:45
3:27
4:22
4:27
4:42
4:43
5:08
5:09
5:28
5:32
5:32
5:41
5:42

2:21
2:31
2:34
2:44
2:45
2:55
2:56
3:00
4:41

4:29
4:34
4:36
4:37
4:41
4:44
4:46
4:47
4:58
4:59
5:01
5:02
5:04
5:09
5:09
5:10
5:15
5:18
5:22
5:25
5:26
5:29
5:35
6:24
4:02
4:02
4:17
4:22
4:24
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8vzZ
8suz

suUz
sUzZ

sUz

suz
suUz
HON

HON
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suz

svz

HON
suUz
ATK

Mike Smith
Randall Smith
David Griffith
Thomas Channell
Jeff Coddington
Randy Popernack
Joe Law

Lee Herron
David Heath
William Seklich
Ricky Miller
Clyde Sherbondy
S8tephen Wolfe
David Risser
Louis Hamor
Toni Capretta
Clayton Smith
Daniel Miller
James Cox

C - 109

Paul Stoop
Swayne Shirk
Todd Garder
Theodore Zak
Dan Hazelbaker
John McKean
David Gaitan
Dan Foster
Norman Stout
David Robertson
David Johnson
William Kaufman
Don Thurber
Tim Hill

Doug Altenhof
James McNamara
Troy Wertz
Edward McGall
Mark Lowman
David Franek
Adam Karlski
8tacy Jones
Charles Boyd
Mike Matoszkia
Brian Gibbs
Paul Blaner
Ken Vassis
Brian Moore
8cott Nicholson
Kevin Sebastian
Will Glass
Danny Haftl
Robert Mikulski
Robert Cheschi
Louis Gagliano
Mike Lindeman
Ken Oliver
Broadus Thompson
Matt Dougten
Jeff Jones
Peter Halasz
Gerald Gresham
Joe Shockley
John Kohl

Matt Wagner
Scott Williams
Mike Nash
Craig Lusk

Rob Voorhees
Clair Henry
Thomas Simko
Gary Smith
Vincent Jones
Earl Huff
Phillip Ball
Robert Simmons
John Zicolella
Joe Bottone

253
3%0
433
314
438

384
399
184
369
367
347
251
364
403
205
373
318
268

479
463
537
485
444
517
487
545
511
512
501
533
540
541
428
465
513
447
558
583
509
525
471
482
570
462
531
526
505
497
550
507
528

432.

491
470
486
518
599
464
478
534
435
481
431
521
516
586
519
539
508
488
449
484
566
594
489
459

Willi Cunningham 437

4:32
4:36
4:37
4:44
5:08
5:09
5:19
5:22
5:52
2:39
2:43

3:41
4:02
4:10
4:24
4:30
5:25

4:45
4:51
5:05
5:06
5:08
5:11
5:12
5:13
5:22
5:24

6:31

5:23

5:47

2:54
2:57
3:00
3:01
3:01
3:03
3:08
3:10
3:16
3:17
3:18
3:19



DNF

DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
>

1
1
2
3
4
S
6
7
8
S
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
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KAW
HUS
HUS
YAM

HON
svz

88Uz

HON

S8cott Devecchio
Howard Land
Phillip Cipolla
Mark Dajkowski
Kevin Komraus
Mike Ehrett
John Voigt

Ray Doiron

Doug Fikse

Kim Main
Charles Hicks
Jason McComb
Mike Uchic

Mike Stone
Patrick English
Eric Rates
Dewey Lynch
Bill Jchnson
Jim Allier
Monte Leatherman
Richard Smith
Nick Sciarra
Larry Stroup
Sean Anger
Brett Autenreith
Dennis Boothe
Charles Clay
Scott Dagrosa
Tim Fikse

SUZ: Kip Firazonian

KAW
KTM
HON
HUS
HUS
HON
suz
suUz
HON
HON
YAM
YAM
HON
HON
YAM
HON
HON
MST
HON
HON

HON
KAW
KAW
YAM
KAW
YAM

Michael Harlan
Greg Heloskre
James Johnson
William Johnson
Gerard Krahe
Ray Lancaster
Charles Morris
Shane Munger
Shaun Orndoff
Allen Phillips
John Schurk
Jody Shook
Ernest Smith
Rick Spencer
Lance Strange
Goran Udbinac
Brad Wade

Joe Watson
Mike Weaver
Mike Witkowski

25/200 C - 42

Joe Lukaesko
Shannon Hunter
T Reese Jones
Andy Thorn
George Baker
Ryan Kaintz
Greg Jones
Richard Shark
Patrick Kennedy
Gary Reese
Carson Pickeus
Ed Atwell

Mike Fiskaldo
Robert Hull
Brad Robertson
Brian Salter
Tim Stefanko
Damon Tinio
Anthon Childress
Matt Crites
Richard Wagner
Dan Bigley
Scott Spencer
Cory Mick
William Jones
Steven Thurber
James Hughes
David Hoover

565

450
B76
480
568
563
536
547
483
466
460
453
440
572
514
443
490
554
504
577
574
585
589
571
591
555
595
592
451
492
553

448
476
494

445
496
472
500
522
477
487
596
530
502
458
524
560
455
510
578
587
446
542
557
600
580
575
559

88E3
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PA
PA
PA

PA
PA
PA

NC
NC
PA
PA

PA
PA

3:20
3:20
3:23
3:25
3:30
3:32
3:34
3:36
3:43
3:44
3:45
3:49
3:52
3:54
3:56
3:586
4:00
4:12
4:23
4:29
4:35
4:57
5:11

5:05
831
5:38
5:55
6:03
4:17
4:27
4:33
4:39
4:39
4:56
5:11
5:15
5:17
5:19
5:35
5:56
6:07
2:44
2:56
3:05
3:24
3:34
335
4:00
4:07
4:12
4:25

-

29

31
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
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Robert Zeind
Nick Benefiel
Dale Drew

Steve Calvert
Scott Ellinger
Jeff Groenendaal
Kevin Howie
paul Koontz
Dennis Lanzetta
Harold Mouts
Scott Radabaugh
Greg Rolf
Richard Shriver
Bobby Wood

573
527
582
461
564
498
584
562
452

544
532
556
569
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